The Group identified that at the inception of an office building lease in 2010 an option to purchase was

incorrectly included in the value of the right of use property, plant and equipment and the right of use lease

liability, instead of included in the value of the loan receivable.  The Group identified that the loan receivable

was valued incorrectly at amortized cost instead of fair value through profit or loss.  The Group has concluded

that the impact of this change is immaterial; however has adjusted for the cumulative effect and adjusted

the carrying amounts of assets, liabilities, retained earnings, net earnings and reserves.  The affected notes

to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been amended to reflect these changes.

The following table summarizes the impacts on the Group’s condensed interim consolidated financial

statements. The impact of this adjustment on the March 31, 2023 statement of financial position is consistent

with the adjustment to the March 31, 2024 statement of financial position.

Balance as

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2024

Loan arrangement receivable 24,515   10,872   35,387

Property, plant & equipment 1,987,881   (39,442)   1,948,439

Current lease liabilities 3,298   1,020   4,318

Non-current lease liabilities 32,623   (23,987)   8,636

Retained earnings 545,473   5,992   551,465

Reserves 69,290   (11,595)   57,695

Statement of Changes in Equity as at April 1, 2023

Retained earnings 582,896   5,070   587,966

Reserves 76,482   (11,595)   64,887

Balance as

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Balance as

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Statements of Profit or Loss

Finance income (7,960)   (232)   (8,192)   (21,239)   (686)   (21,925)

Net (loss) earnings (42,055)  232   (41,823)  75,280   686   75,966

Three months ended Nine months ended

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2023

Balance as

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Statement of Cash Flows

Net finance expense 29,810 (686) 29,124

Nine months ended

December 31, 2023

BRITISH COLUMBIA FERRY SERVICES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
Three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  9

2. Adoption of new and amended standards:

The Group adopted amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements regarding the classification

of liabilities as current or non-current, an amendment to IFRS 16, Leases regarding sale-and-leaseback

transactions and IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows regarding supplier finance arrangements. These

amendments had no impact on the Group's financial statements.

BRITISH COLUMBIA FERRY SERVICES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  10

3. Property, plant and equipment:

1 Reclassification from Deferred grants and other liabilities.

 Right-of-use

 assets –

 Berths,

 Berths, buildings  buildings and   Right-of-use Construction

Vessels  and equipment  equipment  assets - Land   Land in progress   Total

Cost:

Balance as at April 1, 2024 2,240,340   799,484   138,997   31,869   86,695   150,793   3,448,178

Additions (1,240)   -   16,181   655   -   159,522   175,118

Disposals and impairments (7,719)   (12,189)   (60)   (632)   -   (5,889)   (26,489)

Transfers from construction in progress 47,137   42,846   -   -   -   (89,983)   -

Balance as at December 31, 2024 2,278,518   830,141   31,892   86,695   214,443   3,596,807

Accumulated depreciation:

Balance as at April 1, 2024 1,043,279   371,306   81,632   3,522   -   -   1,499,739

Depreciation 95,314   31,901   4,498   548   -   -   132,261

Disposals and impairments (7,718)   (12,180)   (60)   (632)   -   -   (20,590)

Balance as at December 31, 2024 1,130,875   391,027   3,438   -   -   1,611,410

Net carrying value:

As at April 1, 2024 1,197,061   428,178   57,365   28,347   86,695   150,793   1,948,439

As at December 31, 2024 1,147,643

155,118

86,070

1,985,397   439,114   69,048   28,454   86,695   214,443

1

BRITISH COLUMBIA FERRY SERVICES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  11

3. Property, plant and equipment (continued):

During the nine months ended December 31, 2024, financing costs capitalized during construction of qualifying assets amounted to $2.2 million